# 506055367 05/12/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6102081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK WRIGHT	03/15/2019
MATTHEW PHILLIPS	03/15/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COVIDIEN LP
Street Address:	15 HAMPSHIRE STREET
City:	MANSFIELD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16804886

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: thoy@merchantgould.com
Correspondent Name: MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A0001308US02/0308USU1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT S. SYKES
SIGNATURE:	/Robert S. Sykes/ Reg. No. 71113
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2019\_03\_18\_ASSGNMT\_40572\_0308USP1\_A0001308US01#page1.tif source=2019\_03\_18\_ASSGNMT\_40572\_0308USP1\_A0001308US01#page2.tif source=2019\_03\_18\_ASSGNMT\_40572\_0308USP1\_A0001308US01#page3.tif source=2019\_03\_18\_ASSGNMT\_40572\_0308USP1\_A0001308US01#page4.tif source=2019\_03\_18\_ASSGNMT\_40572\_0308USP1\_A0001308US01#page5.tif

PATENT 506055367 REEL: 052635 FRAME: 0693

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we), the undersigned

- Mark Wright, 856 Violet Court, Carlsbad, CA 92011;
- 2. Matthew Phillips, 6012 Rancho Bravado, Carlsbad, CA 92009

(hereinafter, individually referred to as "ASSIGNOR" and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNORS") am (are) inventor(s) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought based on the patent application entitled:

## CART FOR MEDICAL EQUIPMENT

(hereinafter, the "Patent Application").

NOW THEREFORE, I (we), the ASSIGNOR(S), in consideration of my (our) past and/or present relationship with the ASSIGNEE (defined below) or an affiliate thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Covidien LP (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), a legal entity of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, MA 02048, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to the Patent Application and any and all invention(s) and improvement(s) which are disclosed in the Patent Application; all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, provisional, non-provisional, and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filled in the United States and all foreign countries relating to such inventions and improvements; all original and reissued or re-examined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries for such inventions and improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on the Patent Application; and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of any patents issuing from the Patent Application;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on the Patent Application to the ASSIGNEE;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for such patents for the invention in its own name;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, lien, license or other encumbrance or agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the ASSIGNOR(S);

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, that the undersigned will (1) execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, provisional, non-provisional, and all other patent applications based on the Patent Application or based on such inventions and improvements; (2) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers relating to the foregoing; (3) communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts

PATENT REEL: 052635 FRAME: 0694 known to the undersigned relating to the Patent Application, including any and all inventions and improvements disclosed therein and the history relating thereto; (4) cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in any interference, opposition, dispute, litigation, or other proceeding involving any of the applications or patents for such inventions and improvements, including but not limited to testifying; and (5) generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to the Patent Application and such inventions and improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions and improvements; and

AGREE THAT THIS ASSIGNMENT IS BINDING upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extends to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

	<u>JARAS (U/II)</u> :: Mark Wright	<u> </u>	<sub>Date:</sub> <u>15 M.</u>	<u>AR 2019</u>
COUNTY OF BEFORE MIS appeared foregoing ins	CALIMANS  F_SM DUES 5s.  E, the undersigned authority cauthis _ ANK_WALGHT know  trument and acknowledged to me the consideration therein expressed.		Manch person whose na he same of his/her	Jo19 , <del>2013, personally</del> me subscribed to the own free will for the
[SEAL]		Notary Ph	Hom.	

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

**************************************	
	ertificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	) 
County of EAN DIEGO	_ )
On MARCH 15, 2019 notore me	HERMIE AQUINO, MOTARY PUBLIC
Date Construction	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	1ARSC WRIGHT
porosition) approximation	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ack	tory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
or en	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
ACENT HERBERT STEEL STEE	Al Mar
Notary Public - California 2 San Diego County	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Commission & 2238483  My Comm. Expires May 14, 2022	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	Company and the company of the compa
Title or Type of Document:ASS161	VALENT
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	60 - 3. A)
Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Corporate Onicer — Inters). □ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
⊋Individual □ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
∃ Trustee . □ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other: Signer is Representing:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer is nepreserring.
	Notary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

PATENT REEL: 052635 FRAME: 0696 STATE OF CANFORMIA

COUNTY OF SAN DECES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this suppeared MATHEW Phillips State of the person whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]

	certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the donot the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	)
County of SAN DICGO	
	HERMIE AQUINO, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	MATTHEW PHILLIPS
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ac	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are knowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in it by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) n(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Seather the Area Decided Institute the Area Decided	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
HERMIE AQUIDIO  Rotery Public - California	To the same of the
San Diego County s	Signature Wyrra
y Commission # 1138483	
My Comm. Expires May 14, 2022	Signature of Notary Public
A \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Sigheture of Notary Public
My Comm. Expires May 14, 2022	Sigheture of Notary Public
My Comm. Expires day 14, 2022	Sigheture of Notary Public
My Comm. Expires May 14, 2022  My Comm. Expires May 14, 2022  Place Notary Seal Above	···· OPTIONAL -····································
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing	OPTIONALg this information can deter alteration of the document or
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of	······································
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Attached Document	optional. ————————————————————————————————————
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:	optional.  g this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.  Justin
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Attached Document  Fitile or Type of Document:	optionalg this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent reattachment reattachment fraudulent reattachment reattachment fraudulent re	This information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.  JUGAT  Number of Pages:
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Attached Document  Fitie or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	optional.  g this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.  JUENT  Number of Pages:
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent fr	OPTIONAL  g this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.  MUSIT  Number of Pages:  Signer's Name:  Partner — □ Limited □ General
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent	OPTIONAL  g this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.  MUST  Number of Pages:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General  Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent	Trustee  OPTIONAL  g this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.  Number of Pages:    Corporate Officer — Title(s):   Partner —   Limited   General     Individual   Attorney in Fact     Guardian or Conservator

PATENT REEL: 052635 FRAME: 0698

**RECORDED: 05/12/2020**